TITLE 326 AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION
Final Rule
LSA Document #15-414(F)
DIGEST
Adds 326 IAC 10-2 and amends 326 IAC 10-3-1 and 326 IAC 10-3-3, concerning nitrogen oxides (NO
x
)
emissions from large affected units. Repeals 326 IAC 10-4, 326 IAC 24-3-1, 326 IAC 24-3-2, 326 IAC 24-3-4, and
326 IAC 24-3-11. Effective 30 days after filing with the Publisher.
HISTORY
First Notice of Comment Period: December 9, 2015, Indiana Register (DIN: 20151209-IR-326150414FNA).
Second Notice of Comment Period: July 5, 2017, Indiana Register (DIN: 20170705-IR-326150414SNA).
Notice of First Hearing: July 5, 2017, Indiana Register (DIN: 20170705-IR-326150414PHA).
Change in Notice of Public Hearing: November 1, 2017, Indiana Register (DIN:
20171101-IR-326150414CHA).
Date of First Hearing: January 10, 2018.
Proposed Rule and Third Comment Period: January 31, 2018, Indiana Register (DIN:
20180131-IR-326150414PRA).
Notice of Second Hearing: January 31, 2018, Indiana Register (DIN: 20180131-IR-326150414PHA).
Date of Second Hearing: April 11, 2018.
326 IAC 10-2; 326 IAC 10-3-1; 326 IAC 10-3-3; 326 IAC 10-4; 326 IAC 24-3-1; 326 IAC 24-3-2; 326 IAC 24-3-4;
326 IAC 24-3-11
SECTION 1. 326 IAC 10-2 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

unaffected unit under the acid rain program, in 40 CFR 72.6(b)(4), for any year.
(4) For a unit that is not a cogeneration unit serving a generator with a nameplate capacity greater than
twenty-five (25) MWe, the following:
(A) For a unit commencing operation before January 1, 1997, a unit that served a generator during
1995 or 1996 that produced electricity for sale under a firm contract to the electric grid.
(B) For a unit commencing operation on or after January 1, 1997, and before January 1, 1999, a unit
that served a generator during 1997 or 1998 that produced electricity for sale under a firm contract
to the electric grid.
(C) For a unit commencing operation on or after January 1, 1999, a unit serving a generator at any
time that produced electricity for sale.
(5) For purposes of this rule, "electricity for sale under a firm contract to the electric grid" means
electricity for sale where the capacity involved is intended to be available at all times during the period
covered by a guaranteed commitment to deliver, even under adverse conditions.
(c) Any provision of this rule that applies to the designated representative of a large affected unit also
applies to the owners or operators of the unit.
(Air Pollution Control Division; 326 IAC 10-2-1; filed Jul 27, 2018, 2:25 p.m.: 20180822-IR-326150414FRA)
326 IAC 10-2-2 Definitions
Authority: IC 13-14-8; IC 13-17-3-4; IC 13-17-3-11
Affected: IC 13-11-2; IC 13-15; IC 13-17
Sec. 2. (a) For purposes of complying with the requirements of this rule, the definitions in this rule and